
 

 

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA 
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 

COMMONWEALTH KEYSTONE BUILDING 
400 NORTH STREET, HARRISBURG, PA 17120 

 
BUREAU OF 

INVESTIGATION 
& 

ENFORCEMENT 
 

November 6, 2025 
 
Via Electronic Filing 
Matthew L. Homsher, Secretary 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
Commonwealth Keystone Building 
400 North Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17120 
 

Re: Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, 
Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement v. 
Eddystone Borough 
Docket No. C-2025- 
I&E Formal Complaint (Damage Prevention) 

 
Dear Secretary Homsher: 
 

Enclosed for electronic filing please find the Formal Complaint of the Bureau of 
Investigation and Enforcement of the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission in the above-
referenced matter. 

 
Copies are being served on the parties of record in accordance with the attached 

Certificate of Service. 
 
Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me. 

 
Sincerely, 

 
 
 

Grant Rosul 
Prosecutor 
Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement 
PA Attorney ID No. 318204 
(717) 783-5243 
grosul@pa.gov 

 
GR/ac 
Enclosures 
 
cc: Allison C. Kaster, Director, I&E (via email – akaster@pa.gov) 
 Carrie B. Wright, Deputy Chief Prosecutor, I&E (via email – carwright@pa.gov) 
 Robert Horensky, Manager, Safety Division (via email – rhorensky@pa.gov) 

As per Certificate of Service 
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NOTICE 
 

A. You must file an Answer within twenty (20) days of the date of service of this Complaint. 
The date of service is the date as indicated at the top of the Secretarial Letter. See 52 Pa. Code § 
1.56(a).  The Answer must raise all factual and legal arguments that you wish to claim in your 
defense, include the docket number of this Complaint, and be verified.  
 
In addition to filing your Answer with the Commission’s Secretary, please electronically 
serve a copy on: 
 

Grant Rosul, Prosecutor 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement 
grosul@pa.gov 

 
B. If you fail to answer this Complaint within twenty (20) days, the Bureau of Investigation 

and Enforcement will request that the Commission issue an Order imposing the administrative 
penalty and other requested relief.  
 

C. You may elect not to contest this Complaint by paying the administrative penalty within 
twenty (20) days and performing the corrective actions, if any, set forth in the requested relief. A 
certified check, cashier’s check or money order should be payable to the “Commonwealth of 
Pennsylvania” and mailed to: 

 
    Matthew L. Homsher, Secretary 
    Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
    Commonwealth Keystone Building 
    400 North Street 
    Harrisburg, PA 17120 

 
Your payment is an admission that you committed the alleged violations and an agreement to 

cease and desist from committing further violations.  Upon receipt of your payment, the 
Complaint proceeding shall be closed.   

 
D. If you file an Answer, which either admits or fails to deny the allegations of the 

Complaint, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement will request the Commission to issue an 
Order imposing the administrative penalty and granting the requested relief as set forth in the 
Complaint.   
 

E. If you file an Answer which contests the Complaint, the matter will proceed before the 
assigned presiding Administrative Law Judge for hearing and decision. The Judge is not bound 
by the penalty set forth in the Complaint and may impose additional and/or alternative penalties 
as appropriate.   
 

F. If you are a corporation, you must be represented by legal counsel. 52 Pa. Code § 1.21. 
 

G. Alternative formats of this material are available for persons with disabilities by 
contacting the Commission’s ADA Coordinator at (717) 787-8714.

mailto:grosul@pa.gov
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FORMAL COMPLAINT 
 
 
 

NOW COMES the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement (“I&E”) of the 

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, by its prosecuting attorneys, pursuant to Section 182 of 

the Underground Utility Line Protection Law (“UULPL” or “PA One Call Law”), Act of 

October 29, 2024, P.L. 1106, No. 127, 73 P.S. § 182.8(c)(2), and files this Formal Complaint 

(“Complaint”) against Eddystone Borough (“Eddystone,” “the Borough,” or “Respondent”) 

alleging violations of the PA One Call Law in connection with a strike on a 2-inch gas service 

line operated by PECO Energy Company – Gas (“PECO”) in the vicinity of 1248 E. 12th Street, 

Eddystone Borough, Delaware County, Pennsylvania.  In support of its Complaint, I&E 

respectfully avers as follows: 

I. COMMISSION JURISDICTION AND AUTHORITY 

1. The Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (“Commission” or “PUC”), with a 

mailing address of the Commonwealth Keystone Building, 400 North Street, Harrisburg, PA 

17120, is a duly constituted agency of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania empowered to 

regulate, inter alia, municipalities, within the Commonwealth pursuant to the PA One Call Law, 

Act of October 29, 2024, P.L. 1106, No. 127, 73 P.S. §§ 176 et seq. 
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2. Complainant is the Commission’s Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement, 

which is the bureau established to take enforcement actions against public utilities and other 

entities subject to the Commission’s jurisdiction pursuant to 66 Pa.C.S. § 308.2(a)(11). See also 

Implementation of Act 129 of 2008; Organization of Bureaus and Offices, Docket No. M-2008-

2071852 (August 11, 2011) (delegating authority to initiate proceedings that are prosecutory in 

nature to I&E). 

3. Complainant’s prosecuting attorney is as follows: 

Grant Rosul 
Prosecutor 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement 
Commonwealth Keystone Building 
400 North Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17120 
grosul@pa.gov  
(717) 783-5243 

 
4. Respondent is Eddystone Borough, with a main mailing address of 225 3rd Street, 

Eddystone, PA 15419. 

5. Eddystone Borough meets the definition of a “facility owner” pursuant to 

Section 176 of the PA One Call Law, 73 P.S. § 176.1 

6. Section 177 of the PA One Call Law, 73 P.S. § 177, imposes duties on facility 

owners. 

7. Specifically, Section 177(5)(vii) of the PA One Call Law, 73 P.S. § 177(5)(vii), 

requires facility owners to “respond to emergency notifications as soon as practicable following 

 
1 “Facility owner” is defined as the public utility or agency, political subdivision, municipality, authority, rural 

electric cooperative or other person or entity who or which owns or operates a line.”  73 P.S. § 176. (emphasis 
added). A “line” or “facility” is defined as “an underground pipe used in . . . sewage, water or other service to 
one or more . . . consumers or customers of such service and the appurtenances thereto, regardless of whether 
such line or structure is located on land owned by a person or public agency or whether it is located within an 
easement or right-of-way.” 73 P.S. § 176. 

mailto:grosul@pa.gov
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receipt of notification of such emergency.  The response by the facility owner shall be consistent 

with the nature of the emergency information received by the facility owner” 

73 P.S. § 177(5)(vii). 

8. Respondent, as a facility owner, is subject to the power and authority of this 

Commission pursuant to Section 182.10 of the PA One Call Law, which requires facility owners 

to comply with the PA One Call Law.  73 P.S. § 182.10. 

9. An “emergency” is defined in the PA One Call Law as “a sudden or unforeseen 

occurrence involving a clear and immediate danger to life, property or the environment, 

including, but not limited to, serious breaks or defects in a facility owner's lines.”  73 P.S. § 176. 

10. Section 182.8(c)-(d) and Section 182.10 of the PA One Call Law,  

73 P.S. §§ 182.8(c)-(d) and 182.10, authorize the Commission to, inter alia, hear and determine 

complaints against excavators for violations of the PA One Call Law and to enforce the 

provisions of the PA One Call Law.  73 P.S. §§ 182.8(c)-(d) and 182.10. 

11. Section 182.8(c)(2) of the PA One Call Law, 73 P.S. § 182.8(c)(2), authorizes the 

Commission’s prosecutorial staff to bring a formal complaint against entities subject to the 

PA One Call Law.  73 P.S. § 182.8(c)(2). 

12. Section 182.10 of the PA One Call Law, 73 P.S. § 182.10(b)(1)(i)-(ii), authorizes 

the Commission to impose administrative penalties on any person or corporation, subject to the 

PA One Call Law, who violates any provisions of the PA One Call Law or any regulation or 

order issued thereunder governing underground utility lines, of up to $2,500 per violation or if 

the violation results in injury, death, or property damage of $25,000 dollars or more an 

administrative penalty not to exceed $50,000.  73 P.S. § 182.10(b)(1)(i)-(ii). 
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13. Pursuant to the provisions of the applicable Commonwealth statutes and 

regulations, the Commission has jurisdiction over the subject matter of this Complaint and the 

actions of Respondent related thereto. 

II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND 

14. On November 8, 2024, McClain Brothers Plumbing was excavating with a 

backhoe in the vicinity of 1248 E. 12th Street, Eddystone Borough, to make repairs to a sanitary 

sewer when it struck and damaged a correctly marked 2-inch plastic gas main.  I&E Exhibit 1. 

15. After striking the line, McClain Brothers Plumbing alerted emergency services in 

accordance with the PA One Call Law, and police were dispatched to the scene.  I&E Exhibit 2. 

16. McClain Brothers Plumbing was excavating pursuant to a New Excavation 

Emergency Ticket, serial number 20243113295 (“Excavation Emergency Ticket”). 

I&E Exhibit 3. 

17. The stated reason for the emergency excavation was a “sidewalk sticking up due 

to tree roots.”  Id. 

18. The Excavation Emergency Ticket was submitted to the Pennsylvania One Call 

System (“POCS”) by McClain Brothers Plumbing on November 6, 2024, with excavation 

scheduled to start on November 8, 2024, and a response due date for facility owners to provide a 

response to the Excavation Emergency Ticket by November 7, 2024.  Id. 

19. Respondent received notification of the Excavation Emergency Ticket on 

November 6, 2024, at 3:03 PM.  Id. 

20. However, Respondent failed to respond to the Excavation Emergency Ticket, and 

a response of “NO RESPONSE” was automatically input for Respondent by POCS on 

November 8, 2024, at 12:01 AM. 
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21. After striking the 2-inch gas main operated by PECO, McClain Brothers 

Plumbing submitted a New Damage Emergency Ticket, serial number 20243131163 (“Damage 

Emergency Ticket”).  I&E Exhibit 4. 

22. The Damage Emergency Ticket was submitted on November 8, 2024, and 

requested a response by the same day.  Id. 

23. Respondent received notification of the Damage Emergency Ticket through 

POCS on November 8, 2024, at 10:47 AM.  Id. 

24. However, Respondent failed to respond to the Damage Emergency Ticket. 

25. As a result of its failure to provide a response through POCS to the Damage 

Emergency Ticket, a response of “NO RESPONSE” was automatically input at 12:48 PM on 

November 8, 2024.  Id. 

26. Although this incident involved an excavator striking a gas service line,2 

Eddystone Borough, as a facility owner, was required to provide a response “as soon as 

practicable following receipt of notification of the emergency by the One Call System.” 

27. Its response should have been consistent with the nature of the emergency 

information received — in this case, a gas line strike. 

28. On March 24, 2025, a copy of the report prepared by the Damage Prevention 

Investigator (“DPI”) from the Commission’s Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement, Damage 

Prevention Section, was mailed to Eddystone Borough informing Respondent that it was in 

violation of the PA One Call Law by failing to respond an emergency notification as soon as 

practicable following notification.  The letter further informed Respondent that it could either 

 
2 McClain Brothers Plumbing was also cited for violations of the PA One Call Law. 
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accept the findings in the DPI’s report or reject them and present its case to the Damage 

Prevention Committee (“DPC”). 

29. On April 22, 2025, Eddystone Borough rejected the finding of the DPI’s report 

and requested to present its case via email. 

30. On May 15, 2025, a notification of the DPC meeting was mailed to Eddystone, 

informing Respondent that it could present its case for discussion at the June 10, 2025, DPC 

meeting. 

31. Respondent did not attend the DPC meeting.  Its case was nevertheless discussed 

and voted upon by the DPC. 

32. On June 11, 2025, a copy of the DPC’s Informal Determination accepting the 

DPI’s report and proposed penalty was mailed to Eddystone Borough, informing Respondent 

that it could either accept the DPC’s Informal Determination or reject it in writing within 

thirty (30) days of the date of the notification letter, and that if the Informal Determination is 

rejected the case may be sent to I&E prosecutory staff for issuance of a formal complaint. 

33. On July 8, 2025, Eddystone Borough rejected the DPC’s informal determination 

via an email to the DPI. 

III. VIOLATIONS 

34. Paragraphs 1-33 are incorporated herein as if stated in their entirety. 

Counts 1-2 

35. Respondent failed to respond to an emergency notification as soon as practicable 

following notification. 
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If proven, this is a violation of Section 177(5)(vii) of the PA One Call Law, 

73 P.S. § 177(5)(vii) (2 counts).  As a facility owner, Respondent was obligated to respond to the 

emergency notification “as soon as practicable” following notification of the emergency tickets. 

In this case, the Excavation Emergency Ticket specified November 7, 2024, at as the due 

date for a response.  The Damage Emergency Ticket specified November 8, 2024, as the due 

date for a response.  Both tickets show that Respondent was properly notified.  However, the 

Respondent did not provide any response to either emergency ticket and was marked as having 

provided “NO RESPONSE” by POCS. 

Although this incident involved an excavator striking a gas service line, 

Eddystone Borough, as a facility owner, was required to provide a response “as soon as 

practicable following receipt of notification of the emergency by the One Call System.” 

Facility owners such as Respondent must respond expeditiously to emergency tickets submitted 

by excavators so that they may proceed with their emergency repairs to sewer, water, electric, 

and gas lines across the Commonwealth. 

The Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement’s proposed cumulative administrative 

penalty for these violations is $2,000 ($1,000/count). 

 WHEREFORE, for all the foregoing reasons, the Pennsylvania Public Utility 

Commission’s Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement respectfully requests that the 

Commission: 

(1) Find Eddystone Borough to be in violation of the PA One Call Law at 
73 P.S. § 177(5)(vii); 

 
(2) Impose an administrative penalty upon Eddystone Borough in the amount 

of $2,000, to be paid within 30 days of the entry of a Final Order; and 
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(3) Order Eddystone Borough to attend Online Compliance Training through 
the Pennsylvania One Call System for facility owners and provide proof of 
compliance to the Commission within 30 days of the entry of a Final 
Commission Order; and 

 
(4) Order such other remedies as the Commission may deem appropriate. 
 
(5) If payment of the administrative penalty is not made as set forth, the 

Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement requests that this matter be 
referred to the Pennsylvania Office of the Attorney General for 
appropriate action. 

Respectfully submitted,  
 
 
 
Grant Rosul 
Prosecutor 
PA Attorney ID No. 318204 

 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement 
Commonwealth Keystone Building 
400 North Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17120 
(717) 783-5243 
grosul@pa.gov 
 
Date: November 6, 2025 

mailto:grosul@pa.gov
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VERIFICATION 

I, Sara Andrade-Locke, Damage Prevention Supervisor, Damage Prevention Section, 

Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement, hereby state that the facts above set forth are true and 

correct to the best of my knowledge, information, and belief and that I expect that the Bureau of 

Investigation and Enforcement will be able to prove the same at any hearing held in this matter.  

I understand that the statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. § 4904 

relating to unsworn falsification to authorities. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Date: November 6, 2025 _________________________________ 

Sara Andrade-Locke 
Damage Prevention Supervisor 
Damage Prevention Section 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission  
Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement 
Commonwealth Keystone Building  
400 North Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17120 
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Fact Based Investigation Report - USIC Claim Number 40220241108003

Customer - Exelon
Customer Claim Number - 
USIC District - Philadelphia
Damage location - 1248 E 12TH ST, EDDYSTONE BORO, PA 19007 
Ticket Number - 20243113295
Damage Ticket Number - 20243131163
Utility Type - Gas-Plastic
Facility - Gas Main - 1" - 2" 
Damager - MCCLAIN BROTHERS PLUMBING 
Excavation Type - San. Sewer Service 
Date of Damage - 11/8/2024 10:47:00 AM 
Reported Date - 11/8/2024 10:52:00 AM 
Notified By - CHRISTINE MILLER 
Investigation Date - 11/8/2024 12:00:00 AM 
Nature of Damage - Buried Facilities 
USIC CDI - Bennett, Andrew 
USIC Locate Tech - Graham, Jamie L 

Determination: USIC NOT AT ISSUE
Root Cause Analysis: Failed to expose marked facilities 

Summary of the Event: 

On 11/8/2024 at 10:47 AM USIC was notified by MCCLAIN BROTHERS
PLUMBING of a gas damage at 1248 E 12th St Eddystone Boro Delaware County
Pa, During the investigation it was found that MCCLAIN BROTHERS PLUMBING
was excavating with a backhoe to make sewer repairs when they damaged the
correctly marked 2" plastic gas main, it was found that while MCCLAIN
BROTHERS PLUMBING was removing a tree stump and clearing dirt they
damaged the end cap on the 2" plastic gas main, resulting in the correctly marked
gas main needing repair.

Repair Extent:

severed unknown

Contractor involvement for repair: No

I&E Exhibit 1 
Page 1 of 12
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Ticket Information:

Original Ticket
One Call Link

(Click Button)

KE     00122 POCS 11/06/24 15:03:48 20243113295-000 NEW  XCAV EMER

============PENNSYLVANIA UNDERGROUND UTILITY LINE PROTECTION REQUEST============
Serial Number--[20243113295]-[000] Channel#--[1446A999][1043][2019-08]
Message Type--[NEW][EXCAVATION][EMERGENCY]

County--[DELAWARE]        Municipality--[EDDYSTONE BORO]
Work Site--[1248 E 12TH ST]
Nearest Intersection--[SAVILLE AVE]
Second Intersection--[EDDYSTONE AVE]
At Intersection--[N] Between Intersections--[Y] Site Marked in White--[N]
Subdivision--[]
Location Information--
[CRUM LYNNE PA. A TREE AND BLOCK OF SIDEWALK WILL BE REMOVED ON 11/7. THE
SIDEWALK IS STICKING UP DUE TO TREE ROOTS.]
Caller Lat/Lon--[]
Mapped Type--[P] Mapped Lat/Lon--
[39.862352/-75.345033,39.862402/-75.344948,39.862784/-75.345262,
39.862740/-75.345363,39.862740/-75.345358,39.862723/-75.345347]
Attachments--[http://www.pa811.org/attachments/20243113295]
Type of Work--[10FT SWR LINE REPAIR]                         Depth--[9FT]
Extent of Excavation--[10FT LONG]       Method of Excavation--[TRENCHING]
Equip Type--[EXCAVATORS AND SHOVELS]
Street--[ ] Sidewalk--[X] Pub Prop--[X] Pvt Prop--[ ] Other--[]
Private Front--[ ] Rear--[ ] Left--[ ] Right--[ ]

Lawful Start Dates--[         ] thru [         ] Response Due Date--[07-Nov-24]
Scheduled Excavation Date--[08-Nov-24] Dig Time--[0700] Duration--[4 HOURS]

Caller--[KATHY GORMLEY]
Caller Phone--[215-788-0803]
Excavator--[MCCLAIN BROTHERS PLUMBING]
Address--[353 MAIN ST]
City--[TULLYTOWN]                                State--[PA] Zip--[19007]
FAX--[]                          Caller Type--[B]
Email--[kathy@mcclainbros.com]
Work For--[ALANA LOVELAND]
Onsite Contact--[MARK MCCLAIN]
Onsite Contact Phone--[215-651-2366]
Best Time to Call--[ANYTIME]
Onsite Contact Email--[permit@mcclainbros.com]

I&E Exhibit 1 
Page 2 of 12
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Job Number--[19003548]

Prepared--[06-Nov-24] at [1503] by [LORYNDA POLJAK]
Remarks--
[HOMEOWNER UNABLE TO USE FACILITIES AND IS IN A HOTEL. APPX 4FT WIDE.]

EDY0  EDY=EDDYSTONE BORO   HT 0  HT =AQUA PA INC      JY 0  JY =COMCAST CABLE
KE 0  KE =PECO EXELON CO   YI 0  YI =VERIZON EASTERN

Serial Number--[20243113295]-[000]
========== Copyright (c) 2024 by Pennsylvania One Call System, Inc. ==========

Geometry-- [POLYGON ((-75.345033 39.862352, -75.344948 39.862402, -75.345262 39.862784,
-75.345363 39.86274, -75.345358 39.86274, -75.345347 39.862723, -75.345033 39.862352))]

I&E Exhibit 1 
Page 3 of 12



4

Damage Location

Damage Location

I&E Exhibit 1 
Page 4 of 12
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Print Image

Side by Side
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Page 5 of 12
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Investigation Photo

Investigation Photo

I&E Exhibit 1 
Page 6 of 12
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Investigation Photo

Investigation Photo
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Investigation Photo

Investigation Photo
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Investigation Photo

Post Locate Photo
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Post Locate Photo

Post Locate Photo
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Post Locate Photo

Post Locate Photo

I&E Exhibit 1 
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Post Locate Photo
I&E Exhibit 1 
Page 12 of 12
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Print Officer Name Badge No. Page No. Report Date Reviewed By

Signature
2335 1 Of 1

Supervisor Signature

EDDYSTONE BOROUGH POLICE DEPARTMENT
OPERATIONS REPORT

1. Mun. Code 2. Incident #(P#) 3. PD Case # 4. Report Date & Time 5. Agency Incident/Actual CFS Type

23409 P2400378793 24-007634 11/08/2024 10:48 FUMES - ODOR UNKNOWN / STRANGE OUTSIDE BLD

6. Party Type 7. Name 7A. DOB

CONTACT TREIBLEY, ROBERT 02/25/1983

8. Address (Street, Bldg /Apt/Suite, City, State, Zip) 8A. Phone #

3209 FORD RD, PHILADELPHIA, PA 19131 C:267-559-9090

9. Location of Incident 9A. Municipality 9B. County

1248 E 12TH ST, EDDYSTONE BORO         , PA EDDYSTONE BOROUGH DELAWARE

10. Vehicle Information

Make Model Plate # State Year Color VIN #

Code Name Address Age Sex Race Eth DOB

11. Narrative

On November 08, 2024, police were dispatched to 1248 E 12th Street for a gas leak. Upon arrival I met with the
complainant, Robert Treibley. Treibley advised me that he works for McClain Bros. Treibley and his crew were
digging up roots when they accidently dug up a gas pipe. PECO was notified and responded to resolve the issue.

C
ase

N
o.24-007634

OFF. MATTHEW SMITH Chief EDWARD F MOKSHEFSKY JR.

11/11/2024

I&E Exhibit 2 
Page 1 of 1
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CDC    00000 POCS MM/DD/YY TT:TT:TT 20243113295-000 NEW  XCAV EMER

============PENNSYLVANIA UNDERGROUND UTILITY LINE PROTECTION REQUEST============
Serial Number--[20243113295]-[000] Channel#--[1446A999][1043][2019-08]
Message Type--[NEW][EXCAVATION][EMERGENCY]

County--[DELAWARE]        Municipality--[EDDYSTONE BORO]
Work Site--[1248 E 12TH ST]
     Nearest Intersection--[SAVILLE AVE]
     Second Intersection--[EDDYSTONE AVE]
     At Intersection--[N] Between Intersections--[Y] Site Marked in White--[N]
     Subdivision--[]
Location Information--
     [CRUM LYNNE PA. A TREE AND BLOCK OF SIDEWALK WILL BE REMOVED ON 11/7. THE

SIDEWALK IS STICKING UP DUE TO TREE ROOTS.]
     Caller Lat/Lon--[]
Mapped Type--[P] Mapped Lat/Lon--
     [39.862352/-75.345033,39.862402/-75.344948,39.862784/-75.345262,

39.862740/-75.345363,39.862740/-75.345358,39.862723/-75.345347]
     Attachments--[http://www.pa811.org/attachments/20243113295]
Type of Work--[10FT SWR LINE REPAIR]                         Depth--[9FT]
Extent of Excavation--[10FT LONG]       Method of Excavation--[TRENCHING]
Equip Type--[EXCAVATORS AND SHOVELS]
Street--[ ] Sidewalk--[X] Pub Prop--[X] Pvt Prop--[ ] Other--[]
Private Front--[ ] Rear--[ ] Left--[ ] Right--[ ]

Lawful Start Dates--[         ] thru [ ] Response Due Date--[07-Nov-24]
  Scheduled Excavation Date--[08-Nov-24] Dig Time--[0700] Duration--[4 HOURS]

Caller--[KATHY GORMLEY]
Caller Phone--[215-788-0803]
Excavator--[MCCLAIN BROTHERS PLUMBING]
Address--[353 MAIN ST]
City--[TULLYTOWN] State--[PA] Zip--[19007]
FAX--[] Caller Type--[B]
Email--[kathy@mcclainbros.com]
Work For--[ALANA LOVELAND]
Onsite Contact--[MARK MCCLAIN]
Onsite Contact Phone--[215-651-2366]
Best Time to Call--[ANYTIME]
Onsite Contact Email--[permit@mcclainbros.com]
Job Number--[19003548]

Prepared--[06-Nov-24] at [1503] by [LORYNDA POLJAK]
Remarks--
     [HOMEOWNER UNABLE TO USE FACILITIES AND IS IN A HOTEL. APPX 4FT WIDE.]

EDY0  EDY=EDDYSTONE BORO   HT 0  HT =AQUA PA INC JY 0  JY =COMCAST CABLE  
KE 0  KE =PECO EXELON CO   YI 0  YI =VERIZON EASTERN

Serial Number--[20243113295]-[000]
========== Copyright (c) 2024 by Pennsylvania One Call System, Inc. ==========

I&E Exhibit 3 
Page 1 of 5



RESPONSES for S/N: 20243113295:
Ver CDC Name Response Time Respondent
0 YI VERIZON PENNSYLVANIA 

LLC
YI-CLEAR. NO FACILITIES OR FACIL 
NOT INVOLVED

11/6/2024 3:10:10 PM PRA-WEBSVC

0 KE PECO AN EXELON COMPANY KE-FIELD MARKED 11/7/2024 9:36:55 AM Jam-WEBSVC
0 KE PECO AN EXELON COMPANY KE-SCHEDULED MARK 11/6/2024 3:29:37 PM CLS-WEBSVC
0 HT AQUA PENNSYLVANIA INC HT-FIELD MARKED 11/6/2024 4:03:39 PM AAA-WEBSVC
0 EDY EDDYSTONE BOROUGH OF EDY-NO RESPONSE 11/8/2024 12:01:05 AM Auto-KARL
0 JY COMCAST CABLE DELAWARE 

COUNTY
JY-CLEAR. NO FACILITIES OR FACIL 
NOT INVOLVED

11/6/2024 3:20:41 PM UQ-WEBSVC

I&E Exhibit 3 
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DELIVERIES for S/N: 20243113295:
Ver CDC Name To Time Seq Type
0 YI VERIZON PENNSYLVANIA LLC YI 11/6/2024 3:03:49 PM 625 MAIL
0 KE PECO AN EXELON COMPANY KE 11/6/2024 3:03:49 PM 122 MAIL
0 HT AQUA PENNSYLVANIA INC HT 11/6/2024 3:03:48 PM 96 MAIL
0 EDY EDDYSTONE BOROUGH OF EDY 11/6/2024 3:03:49 PM 1 MAIL
0 JY COMCAST CABLE DELAWARE COUNTY JY 11/6/2024 3:03:48 PM 54 MAIL

I&E Exhibit 3 
Page 3 of 5



NOTIFICATIONS for S/N: 20243113295:
Ver CDC To Dlvr Show Place+ Rule+ Renot+ InAct- Map- Rule- OOG- Renot- Forced+
0 TX 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0
0 YI YI 1 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0 KE KE 1 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0 TKTCFM TKTCFM 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0 SNQ 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0
0 SEP 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0
0 RCN 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0
0 MI 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0
0 LKC 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0
0 KAT 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0
0 HT HT 1 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0 IA 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0
0 EDY EDY 1 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0 DB1 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0
0 ATM 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0
0 ASL 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0
0 JY JY 1 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
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ATTACHMENT for S/N: 20243113295 (20243113295-0.gif):
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CDC    00000 POCS MM/DD/YY TT:TT:TT 20243131163-000 NEW  DAMG EMER

============PENNSYLVANIA UNDERGROUND UTILITY LINE PROTECTION REQUEST============
Serial Number--[20243131163]-[000] Channel#--[1044A999][0203][2019-08]
Message Type--[NEW][DAMAGE][EMERGENCY]

County--[DELAWARE]        Municipality--[EDDYSTONE BORO]
Work Site--[1248 E 12TH ST]
     Nearest Intersection--[SAVILLE AVE]
     Second Intersection--[EDDYSTONE AVE]
     At Intersection--[N] Between Intersections--[Y] Site Marked in White--[N]
     Subdivision--[]
Location Information--
     [CRUM LYNNE PA.]
     Caller Lat/Lon--[]
Mapped Type--[P] Mapped Lat/Lon--
     [39.862352/-75.345033,39.862402/-75.344948,39.862784/-75.345262,

39.862740/-75.345363,39.862740/-75.345358,39.862723/-75.345347]
     Attachments--[http://www.pa811.org/attachments/20243131163]
Type of Work--[DAMAGE-NATURAL GAS]                           Depth--[]
Extent of Excavation--[]                Method of Excavation--[TRENCHING]
Equip Type--[BACKHOE]
Street--[ ] Sidewalk--[X] Pub Prop--[X] Pvt Prop--[ ] Other--[]
Private Front--[ ] Rear--[ ] Left--[ ] Right--[ ]

Lawful Start Dates--[         ] thru [ ] Response Due Date--[08-Nov-24]
Scheduled Excavation Date--[08-Nov-24] Dig Time--[1100]

Caller--[CHRISTINE MILLER]
Caller Phone--[215-788-0803]
Excavator--[MCCLAIN BROTHERS PLUMBING]
Address--[353 MAIN ST]
City--[TULLYTOWN] State--[PA] Zip--[19007]
FAX--[] Caller Type--[B]
Email--[kathy@mcclainbros.com]
Work For--[ALANA LOVELAND]
Onsite Contact--[MARK MCCLAIN]
Onsite Contact Phone--[215-651-2366]
Best Time to Call--[ANYTIME]
Onsite Contact Email--[permit@mcclainbros.com]
Job Number--[19003548]

Prepared--[08-Nov-24] at [1047] by [EMILY DAVIS]
Remarks--
     [FACILITY TYPE: NATURAL GAS-OWNER NOT GIVEN

EXCAVATION EQUIPMENT: BACKHOE
HAZARDOUS RELEASE: YES
CALLER HAS NOTIFIED 911.]

EDY0  EDY=EDDYSTONE BORO   HT 0  HT =AQUA PA INC JY 0  JY =COMCAST CABLE  
KE 0  KE =PECO EXELON CO   YI 0  YI =VERIZON EASTERN

Serial Number--[20243131163]-[000]
========== Copyright (c) 2024 by Pennsylvania One Call System, Inc. ==========
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RESPONSES for S/N: 20243131163:
Ver CDC Name Response Time Respondent
0 YI VERIZON PENNSYLVANIA 

LLC
YI-CLEAR. NO FACILITIES OR FACIL 
NOT INVOLVED

11/8/2024 10:51:22 AM PRA-WEBSVC

0 KE PECO AN EXELON COMPANY KE-CLEAR. NO FACILITIES OR FACIL 
NOT INVOLVED

11/8/2024 2:16:26 PM CLS-WEBSVC

0 KE PECO AN EXELON COMPANY KE-NO RESPONSE 11/8/2024 12:48:06 PM Auto-KARL
0 HT AQUA PENNSYLVANIA INC HT-FIELD MARKED 11/8/2024 11:24:40 AM AAA-WEBSVC
0 EDY EDDYSTONE BOROUGH OF EDY-NO RESPONSE 11/8/2024 12:48:06 PM Auto-KARL
0 JY COMCAST CABLE DELAWARE 

COUNTY
JY-CLEAR. NO FACILITIES OR FACIL 
NOT INVOLVED

11/8/2024 11:00:44 AM UQ-WEBSVC
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DELIVERIES for S/N: 20243131163:
Ver CDC Name To Time Seq Type
0 YI VERIZON PENNSYLVANIA LLC YI 11/8/2024 10:47:53 AM 257 MAIL
0 KE PECO AN EXELON COMPANY KE 11/8/2024 10:47:52 AM 93 MAIL
0 HT AQUA PENNSYLVANIA INC HT 11/8/2024 10:47:50 AM 63 MAIL
0 EDY EDDYSTONE BOROUGH OF EDY 11/8/2024 10:47:49 AM 1 MAIL
0 JY COMCAST CABLE DELAWARE COUNTY JY 11/8/2024 10:47:51 AM 79 MAIL
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NOTIFICATIONS for S/N: 20243131163:
Ver CDC To Dlvr Show Place+ Rule+ Renot+ InAct- Map- Rule- OOG- Renot- Forced+
0 TX 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0
0 YI YI 1 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0 KE KE 1 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0 TKTCFM TKTCFM 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0 SNQ 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0
0 SEP 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0
0 RCN 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0
0 MI 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0
0 LKC 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0
0 KAT 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0
0 HT HT 1 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0 IA 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0
0 EDY EDY 1 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0 DB1 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0
0 ATM 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0
0 ASL 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0
0 JY JY 1 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
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ATTACHMENT for S/N: 20243131163 (20243131163-0.gif):
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BEFORE THE 
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 

 
 

 

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, 
Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement, 

Complainant 
 

v.  
 
Eddystone Borough, 

Respondent 

: 
: 
: 
: 
: 
: 
: 
: 

 
 

 
 

Docket No. C-2025- 
 

 

 
 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

I hereby certify that I have this day served a true copy of the foregoing document upon 

the parties, listed below, in accordance with the requirements of 52 Pa. Code § 1.54 (relating to 

service by a party). 

 
Service by Certified Mail 

Eddystone Borough 
225 3rd Street 

Eddystone, PA 15419 
 

Timothy E. Possenti, Esq. 
van der Veen, Hartshorn, Levin & Lindheim 

411 Cherry Street 
Norristown, Pennsylvania 19401 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

_________________________________ 
Grant Rosul 
Prosecutor 
Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement 
PA Attorney ID No. 318204 
(717) 783-5243 
grosul@pa.gov 

 
Dated: November 6, 2025 

mailto:grosul@pa.gov
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